

SC No. 294/2022
State vs. Saif Ali @ Sibbu & Anr.
FIR No. 443/2022
PS: Bhajanpura

02.11.2022

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Both accused Saif Ali @ Sibbu and Aamir @ Sahil
produced in JC.
Sh. Vikas Sharma, Ld. Counsel for both the
accused.
IO/Insp. Rajnikant.

Matter is fixed for consideration on charge.

Today, on calling the case, both the accused have
been produced in JC with Ld. Counsel.

Ld. Addl. PP for the State has sought adjournment
and submitted that since, the report of FSL and sanction under
Arms Act are still pending and submitted that the matter may be
adjourned for some other day.

The IO has submitted that the DCP has written a DO
letter to the FSL on dated 28.10.2022.

Since, both the accused were arrested on dated
23.06.2022 and till date, IO has failed to obtain the report of FSL
and sanction under Arms Act, so, it appears to this court that the
IO, SHO, ACP and DCP concerned are negligent persons, as, both
these accused are in judicial custody for a considerable period,
however, in the interest of justice and at the request of Ld. Addl.
PP for the State and the IO, the matter stands adjourned for filing
of the report of FSL as well as sanction under Arms Act and also
for consideration on charge. To come up on 28.11.2022.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the accused has submitted that matter may be adjourned for some other date, as, on 28.11.2022, his marriage has already been fixed.

Accordingly, matter is ordered to be listed on **14.12.2022** for filing of the report of FSL as well as sanction under Arms Act and also for consideration on charge. IO is called upon for the next date of hearing.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/02.11.2022