

SC No. 294/2022
State Vs. Saif Ali @ Sibbu & Anr.
FIR No. 443/2022
PS: Bhajanpura

14.12.2022

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Both the accused produced in JC.
Sh. Neeraj Kumar, Ld. Counsel for both the accused.
IO/Insp. Rajnikant.

The matter is fixed for filing report of FSL and for consideration on charge.

Today, on calling the case, IO has appeared and filed Biological report of FSL from in the form of supplementary charge-sheet. Copy thereof have been supplied to the Ld. Counsel for the accused as well as to the Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

IO has also filed a letter written by the Director, FSL, Delhi and submitted that the report of the Ballistic Division is still pending. In view of the same, Sanction under Arms Act could not be obtained.

The perusal of the letter written by the Director, FSL reveals that the report of the Ballistic Division shall be ready by 27.06.2023.

The Ld. Counsel for the accused has submitted that both the accused were arrested on 23.06.2022 and till date, no report of the FSL regarding Arms and sanction under Arms Act have been filed and submitted that in view of the non-filing of the said report, no charge can be framed against the accused.

At this stage, IO submitted that the matter may be passed over, as, he is desirous to file some application.

Accordingly, matter stands passed over till 11:30 AM.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/14.12.2022

At this stage, at 11:30 AM

IO/Insp. Rajnikant has filed an application for seeking directions for the FSL to expedite the result and submitted that the exhibits were deposited in the FSL on dated 31.08.2022, but till date, the result of the SFSL (DLH) / 10828 / BAL / 1297 / 22 dated 31.08.2022 are not ready and further submitted that the DCP, North-East had written two DO letters on dated 28.10.2022 and 09.11.2022 and also submitted that the Director, FSL may be directed to expedite the result.

Since, the accused in the present matter were arrested on dated 23.06.2022 and since then, they are behind bars and today, the IO has filed application for seeking directions for the Director, FSL, Delhi to expedite the result. He has also filed a letter written by the Director, FSL, wherein, it is mentioned that the result shall be ready by 27.06.2023 and since, the accused are behind bars for a considerable period, so, the Director, FSL is

directed to expedite the result and to inform to the IO, so that, he may collect the result before the next date of hearing. In the above said terms, the application filed by the IO stands disposed of.

Accordingly, matter stands adjourned for filing of the result of the FSL, Sanction and also for consideration on charge. To come upon **13.02.2023**. IO is directed to remain present on the next date of hearing. Copy of this order be provided to the IO, as, Dasti.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/14.12.2022