

**SC No. 294/2022**  
**State Vs. Saif Ali @ Sibbu & Anr.**  
**FIR No. 443/2022**  
**PS: Bhajanpura**

**13.02.2023**

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Both accused produced in JC.  
Sh. Vikas Sharma, Ld. Counsel for both the accused.  
IO/Insp. Rajnikant.

The matter is fixed for filing of the reports of FSL and also for consideration on charge.

Today, on calling the case, both the accused have been produced in judicial custody. Ld. Counsel for both these accused has also appeared.

IO has filed the report of FSL through supplementary charge-sheet, regarding the CCTV footages alongwith three sealed envelopes and submitted that in these three sealed envelopes, pen drives of the CCTV footages are kept. Copies thereof CDs have been supplied to both these accused and the Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

On the last date of hearing, i.e. 14.12.2022, this court had directed to the Director, FSL to expedite the results of FSL and to inform the IO, so that, results of FSL could be filed in the court on or before the next date of hearing i.e. today.

In the meantime, this court had received a letter from the Director, FSL on dated 09.02.2023, wherein, it is mentioned

that the result shall be completed by 25.04.2023. Since, the Director, FSL failed to comply the previous order dated 14.12.2022, passed by this court, so, **the Director, FSL is called upon for the next date of hearing in person to make the explanation.**

IO has told to this court that on dated 02.02.2023, he had gone to the FSL and he was told that FSL results are not ready and submitted that in view of the non-receiving of the FSL result, the sanction under Arms Act could not be obtained.

The Director, FSL is directed to ensure for preparing the result of FSL of exhibits **SFSL (DLH)/9232/BAL/457/22(Bio)/2108/22** and **SFSL (DLH)/9361/CO/1530/22**, prior to the next date of hearing, so that same may be filed in this court on the next date of hearing, as, the accused are in judicial custody for considerable period.

Accordingly, matter stands adjourned for filing of the reports of FSL, sanction under Arms Act and also for consideration on charge.

To come upon **23.03.2023**. **IO is called upon for the next date of hearing.**

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)  
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)  
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/13.02.2023

**At 11:10 AM**

At this stage, Dr. Prena Lakra, the Forensic Expert from FSL has appeared. The matter has already been adjourned for 23.03.2023.

Dr. Prena Lakra has submitted that the report of Ballistic is pending with her and she is having the pendency of 1400 cases and since, the matter is adjourned for 23.03.2023, so, this court has asked from Dr. Prena Lakra, as to whether, she can prepare the result prior to the next date of hearing, on this, she has stated that she will try her best for preparing the result. Dr. Prena Lakra is requested to prepare the result of FSL expeditiously, so that, same may be filed in the court prior to the next date of hearing and charges may be framed against the accused.

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/13.02.2023**