

SC No. 294/2022
State Vs. Saif Ali @ Sibbu & Anr.
FIR No. 443/2022
PS: Bhajanpura

23.03.2023

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Both the accused produced in JC.
Sh. Vikas Sharma, Ld. Counsel for both the accused.
IO/SI Pankaj Kumar.

The matter is fixed for filing of report of FSL and also for consideration on charge.

In the meantime, an application for grant of bail was filed by the applicant/accused Aamir @ Sahil. Same was ordered to be fixed for today.

Today, on calling the case, IO/SI Pankaj Kumar has appeared and brought a letter written by Insp. Rajnikant and submitted that the report of FSL will be collected and same will be filed in the court by tomorrow and seeks adjournment for filing the same. He has also told to this court that today, the IO has gone to the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, so, he could not appear.

The matter is also fixed for hearing arguments on the application for grant of bail filed by the applicant/accused Aamir @ Sahil.

Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused has submitted that he is not ready to argue on this application and seeks adjournment.

In the interest of justice, last and final opportunity is granted to the Ld. Counsel for the accused to argue on this application.

Accordingly, this application is ordered to be listed on **24.03.2023** for hearing arguments.

The matter stands adjourned for filing of the report of FSL and also for consideration on charge. To come upon **13.04.2023**. IO is called upon for the next date of hearing.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/23.03.2023