

**SC No. 294/2022**  
**State Vs. Saif Ali @ Sibbu & Anr.**  
**FIR No. 443/2022**  
**PS: Bhajanpura**

**01.06.2023**

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Both the accused produced in JC.  
Sh. Vikas Sharma, Ld. Counsel for both the  
accused.

The matter is fixed for evidence of the prosecution.

Notices issued to MHC(M) and witness Nafees  
Ahmad are received back with reports 'served'.

Today, on calling the case, IO/Insp. Rajnikant and  
witness Nafees Ahmad have appeared. MHC(M) failed to appear.

Ld. Counsel has filed vakalatnama on behalf of both  
the accused. Same is taken on record.

Let witness Nafees Ahmad be examined.

Accordingly, examination-in-chief of Nafees Ahmad  
(PW-1) has been recorded.

Ld. Counsel for the accused seeks adjournment to  
cross-examine this witness.

This court has asked to both the accused, as to  
whether, any Legal Aid Counsel may be provided to them, as,  
their counsel Vikas is not ready to cross-examine this witness  
PW-1, on which, they told to this court that they do not want to  
take any Legal Aid Counsel and since, Ld. Counsel for the

accused is seeking adjournment to the cross-examine PW-1, without any cogent reason, so, in the given circumstances, the opportunity of both the accused to cross-examine the PW-1 is done nil. PW-1 is discharged.

No other PW is present.

Since, the matter is already fixed for 05.06.2023, so, matter is ordered to be fixed on the date already fixed i.e. **05.06.2023**. Public witnesses be summoned at the first instance for the next date of hearing. IO and MHC(M) are also ordered to be summoned.

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge/Special Judge (NDPS)/**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/01.06.2023**