

SC No. 294/2022  
State Vs. Saif Ali @ Sibbu & Anr.  
FIR No. 443/2022  
PS: Bhajanpura

09.10.2023

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Both the accused produced in JC.

The matter is fixed for evidence of the prosecution.

Notices issued to IO/Insp. Rajnikant, MHC(M) and witness Zamaluddin are received back with reports 'served'.

Today, on calling the case, only witness Zamaluddin has appeared.

Let this witness Zamaluddin be examined.

Accordingly, examination-in-chief of Zamaluddin has been recorded as PW-3 and his cross-examination has been deferred at the request of the accused, as, their counsel could not come today, in view of the strike called by the Advocates. **PW-3 is bound down for the next date of hearing.**

Accordingly, the matter is ordered to be listed on **31.10.2023**, for cross-examination of PW-3. Fresh summons are also ordered to be issued to PW-3. IO and MHC(M) are also ordered to be summoned.

Earlier, accused Aamir @ Sahil had filed an application, vide which, he had sought soft diet and treatment of his teeth.

This court sought the report from the Superintendent of Central Jail No. 12, Mandoli, Delhi.

Dy. Superintendent of Central Jail No. 12, Mandoli, Delhi has sent a report alongwith the report of the Medical Officer, Incharge, vide which, it is informed to this court that the soft diet has been allowed to this accused and the Medical Officer, Incharge has also stated that no dentist is available in the jail hospital and it is planned to send this accused to GTB hospital in the Dental Department on dated 10.10.2023.

Accused is present today and he has told to this court that soft diet is allowed to him. He is also told that he has been brought to the GTB hospital by tomorrow.

**Accordingly, the application filed by this accused Aamir @ Sahil is disposed off.**

The Superintendent of Central Jail No. 12, Mandoli, Delhi is directed to provide proper treatment to this accused. **Attested copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Central Jail No. 12, Mandoli, Delhi, for supplying the same to this accused Aamir @ Sahil.**

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/09.10.2023**