

SC No.294/2022  
State vs. Saif Ali @ Shibbhu & Amir @ Sahil  
FIR No. 443/2022  
PS: Bhajan Pura

31.10.2023

Present : Sh. Pradeep Kumar, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State.  
Accused Saif Ali @ Sibbu in JC.  
Accused Amir @ Sahil in JC.  
Sh. Ankit Chaudhary and Ms. Yogita, Ld. proxy counsels for both accused persons.  
MHC(M) HC Sachin is present.  
Witness Zamaluddin is present.

The matter is fixed for evidence of the prosecution.

Notice issued to the MHC(M), IO Inspector Rajni Kant and Witness Zamaluddin are received back with the report served.

Today on calling the case, MHC(M) and Zamaluddin have appeared. Naib Court has told that Inspector Rajni Kant has already left the court as he was to go to the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Earlier, the cross-examination of Sh. Zamaluddin (PW3) was deferred as on 09.10.2023. The advocates were observing strike. Today, Sh. Zamaluddin has appeared. Let Sh. Zamaluddin be cross-examined. Accordingly, Sh. Zamaluddin has been cross-examined by Sh. Ankit Chaudhary and Ms. Yogita, Ld. proxy counsels for both accused persons. His cross-examination is concluded. No other PW is present.

So, the matter stands adjourned to 01.02.2024 and 02.02.2024 for remaining evidence of the prosecution. Remaining PWs be summoned

At this stage, Ms. Yogita, Ld. proxy counsels for both accused persons has filed an application for treatment of accused Saif Ali @ Sibbu and Ms. Yogita, Advocate has submitted that this accused is suffering from high fever. Sh. Ankit Chaudhary, Advocate is also present and this Court

has requested to Sh. Ankit chaudhary, Advocate to touch this accused to verify whether he is suffering from fever who has observed that at the moment he is not suffering from high fever. But Ms. Yogita, Advocate has submitted that he is suffering from fever, so the police personnel produced this accused is directed to take this accused to the dispensary KKD Courts immediately to check the fever and for his treatment to produce this accused at **2:00 PM**.

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/31.10.2023**

**AT 2:00 PM.**

**31.10.2023**

Present : Sh. Suyash Kumar Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Accused Saif Ali @ Sibbu in JC.  
Sh. Ankit Chaudhary and Ms. Yogita, Ld. proxy counsels for both accused persons.

Matter was passed over till 2:00 PM.

Accused Saifi Ali @ Sibbu has been produced. He was taken to dispensary and the police personnel has told that he has already taken the medicine for fever. Since this accused Saif Ali @ Sibbhu has told that for the last many months, he is also suffering from other problems and in view of the same, he is having fever for the last about 15 days. So, the Superintendent of Central Jail Mandoli is directed to provide proper medical treatment to this accused and to send the report to this Court on the application of this accused on dated **04.11.2023**.

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/31.10.2023**