

04.11.2023

Present : Sh. Masood Ahmad, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
None for the accused Saif Ali.

The matter is fixed for awaiting the report of the Supdtt. of Central Jail, Tihar regarding the application filed by the accused Saif Ali @ Sibbu for his treatment. This court has received the report of the Sr. Medical Office of Central Jail no. 13, Mandoli wherein it is mentioned that this accused had complained of swelling in gluteal region. He was advised medication and surgical review at GTB Hospital. He was also referred to the Surgery Department of GTB Hospital and his condition is stable and he is diagnosed as Sebaceous Cyst in Guleteal region and advised excision (surgery) and he requires admission for one day and treating Dr. has advised relative to be present on the day of surgery so the Supdtt. of Central Jail No 13 is directed to ensure proper treatment of this accused.

In the above said terms, application stands disposed of. Copy of this order be sent to the Supdtt. of Central Jail, Tihar for compliance and also to the accused Saifi @ Sibbu.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/04.11.2023