

IA No.07/2023
SC No.294/2022
State vs. Saif Ali @ Sibbu
FIR No. 443/2022
PS: Bhajanpura

14.12.2023

Present : Sh. Rakesh Ahmad, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State.
None for applicant/accused.
IO Inspector Rajnikant in person.

Today, the matter is fixed for hearing arguments for grant of interim bail filed by accused Saif Ali @ Sibbu.

Report from the Superintendent, Central Jail regarding this application was also sought but till 2:20 PM, no report from the Superintendent of Central Jail has been received.

IO has also appeared. He has filed the reply and submitted that copy of this reply was supplied to Ld. counsel for the applicant/accused by him in the pre-lunch session but till 2:20PM, Ld. Counsel for accused did not come, so, the report from the Superintendent of Central Jail, Tihar is sought for **16.12.2023**.

IO is called upon on next date of hearing i.e., 16.12.2023.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/14.12.2023