

.IA No.7/2023
SC No.294/2022
State vs. Saif Ali @ Sibbu
FIR No. 443/2022
PS: Bhajanpura

21.12.2023

Present : Sh. Masood Ahmad, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Yogita, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused.

Today, the matter is fixed for awaiting the report of compliance of the order dated 16.12.2023. Today, this court has received the medical report of Senior Medical Officer, Central Jail Hospital, Central Jail no.13, Mandoli, wherein it is mentioned that the case of this accused Saif Ali @ Sibbu was reviewed in the department of surgery of GTB Hospital on 19.12.2023 and the treating doctor will plan surgery after obtaining permission of the Court and permission of parents and relatives of the accused.

Ld. Proxy counsel for accused has submitted that the jail authority did not contact with any parent of this accused Saif Ali @ Sibbu for obtaining permission despite of passing of the order by this Court on dated 16.12.2023 and on dated 18.12.2023, the mother of this accused had gone to the jail for meeting to this accused Saif Ali @ Sibbu. So, in the given circumstances, superintendent of central jail no.13 is called upon in person for **22.12.2023**.

Attested copy of previous order be also sent with this order to the Superintendent of Central Jail No.13.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/21.12.2023