

IA No.7/2023
SC No.294/2022
State vs. Saif Ali @ Sibbu
FIR No. 443/2022
PS: Bhajanpura

03.01.2024

Present : Sh. Masood Ahmad, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
None for accused Saif Ali.

Today, the matter is fixed for awaiting the report regarding further treatment/surgery of accused Saif Ali from the Superintendent, Central Jail No.13, Mandoli.

This court has received the report of the Superintendent of Central Jail no.13 and Senior Medical officer of Central Jail no.13 which revealed that this accused was reviewed at General Surgery OPD in GTB Hospital on 29.12.2023 for surgery appointment date along with Jail Staff (Warder Sh. Nikhil) and father of inmate (Mr. Salim), where he was reviewed by Sr. Resident and advised to follow up on 09.01.2024.

So, in the given circumstances, the Superintend Central Jail no.13, Mandoli is again requested to send his report regarding further treatment/surgery of this accused on **12.01.2024**.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/03.01.2024