

SC No. 294/2022
State Vs. Saif Ali @ Sibbu & Anr.
FIR No. 443/2022
PS: Bhajanpura

27.04.2024

Present : Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Both the accused Saif Ali @ Sibbu and accused
Aamir @ Sahil produced in JC.
Sh. Ashok Kumar Tiwari and Sh. Vikas Sharma,
Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for both the accused.
Duty Officer W/ASI Anjula.

The matter is fixed for evidence of the
prosecution.

Notices issued to MHC(M), IO, Duty Officer and
Yasmin are received back with the reports served.

Today, both the accused have been produced in
JC. IO did not appear.

Today, this court has received a photocopy of
request of IO Insp. Rajnikant, wherein, he has mentioned
that due to law & order arrangement in the area of this
Inspector Rajnikant, he is unable to appear. So, he is granted
exemption from personal appearance for today.

Duty Officer ASI Anjula, MHC(M) HC Tarun
Kumar and Yasmin are present, but, Ld. Addl. PP for the
State has submitted that witness Yasmin may be discharged
unexamined today as assistance of IO is required to examine
this witness and submitted that DO may be examined today.

In view of the request made by the Ld. Addl. PP
for the State, witness Yasmin is discharged unexamined
today. She is ordered to be called again and since the duty
officer is present. Let this witness be examined.

Accordingly, ASI Anjula (PW-7) has been
examined. She has been cross-examined by Ld. Counsel for

both accused. Her examination has been concluded.

Since, no PW is present, so, the matter stands adjourned for **01.07.2024** and **02.07.2024** for remaining evidence of the prosecution. PW Yasmin and remaining PW be summoned along with IO and MHC(M) for next date of hearing.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/27.04.2024