

**SC No. 294/2022**  
**State Vs. Saif Ali @ Sibbu & Anr.**  
**FIR No. 443/2022**  
**PS: Bhajanpura**

**01.7.2024**

Present: Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Both the accused produced from JC.  
Sh. Ankit Chaudhary, Ld. Proxy counsel for both the  
accused.  
IO/Insp. Rajnikant in person.

Witness Yasmeen not present. Summons to the  
witness received back unserved, whereas notice to the witness  
W/HC Nitu is received back with the report that witness is on EL  
since 01.6.2024.

Let fresh summons be issued to witness W/HC Nitu,  
for the date already fixed i.e. **02.7.2024**.

**(PUNEET PAHWA)**  
**Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge/  
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/01.7.2024**