

SC NO. 294/2022
STATE VS. SAIF ALI @ SIBBU & ANR.
FIR NO. 443/2022
PS: BHAJAN PURA

01.09.2025

Present : Sh. S.K. Dubey, Id. Sub. PP for State.

Both accused Amir @ Sahil and Saif Ali @ Sibbu produced from JC.

Sh. Manoj Chauhan, Ld. Counsel for accused Aamir @ Sahil alongwith Sh. Naman Sharma and Sh. Ankush Raghav and Ms. Vidhata, Advocate.

Sh. Vikas Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Saif Ali @ Sibbu.

IO/Insp. Rajni Kant in person.

PW-16 Sh. Shuaib has been examined in chief, cross-examined as Nil and discharged.

Witness Aman Khan is present. However, he is discharged unexamined as Id. Sub. APP has submitted that he is the main witness and requested that he be examined by regular Ld. Addl. PP for State as he is not aware about the complete facts of the case.

Put up for PE on date already fixed i.e. **03.09.2025**.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/01.09.2025