

SC NO. 294/2022
STATE VS. SAIF ALI @ SIBBU & ANR.
FIR NO. 443/2022
PS: BHAJAN PURA

03.09.2025

Present : Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Both accused Amir @ Sahil and Saif Ali @ Sibbu
produced from JC.
Sh. Manoj Chauhan, Sh. Naman Sharma and Ms.
Vidhata, Ld. Counsels for accused Aamir @ Sahil.
Sh. Ankit Chaudhary, ld. proxy counsel for accused
Saif Ali @ Sibbu.
Sh. Ashok Kumar Tiwari, Ld. Counsel for
complainant.
IO/Insp. Rajni Kant, **not present**.

Witness Aman Khan is present. However, he is
discharged unexamined as his remaining examination in chief is
pending qua CCTV footage, which is to be played in the court.

However, IO is not present. The assistance of IO is
required, as there are 3 pendrives on record and which pendrive is
relevant for the present witness, is to be shown by the IO only.

Let fresh notice be issued to the IO to remain present
in the court without fail as CCTV footage is to be played during
evidence of the witness.

Let, witnesses mentioned at serial no. 4, 6 and 7, as
per list of witnesses, be summoned afresh along with IO and
MHC(M) for PE on **02.12.2025** and witnesses mentioned at serial
no. 15, 16 and 21, as per list of witnesses, be summoned afresh
along with IO and MHC(M) for PE on **05.12.2025**.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/03.09.2025