

IA No. 13/2025
SC No. 294/2022
State Vs. Aamir @ Sahil
FIR No. 443/2022
PS: Bhajanpura

18.09.2025

Present: Sh. Manoj Chauhan, Ld. Counsel for the applicant
/accused Aamir @ Sahil.
Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Ld. Counsel has filed an application on behalf of the applicant/accused Aamir @ Sahil for seeking proper medical treatment in the jail.

Notice of the application was sent to the concerned jail superintendent for today, however, no report has been received from the Jail.

The Superintendent of Central Jail No. 12, Mandoli is directed to take steps for providing proper treatment to the applicant/accused and if necessary, the applicant/accused be taken to the GTB hospital for necessary treatment.

In view of the above, the present application stands disposed of.

Copy of order be given dasti.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge/
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/18.09.2025