

SC NO. 294/2022
STATE VS. AAMIR @ SAHIL
FIR NO. 443/2022
PS: BHAJANPURA

04.10.2025

Present : Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Aamir @ Sahil and Saif Ali @ Sibbu
produced from JC.

Sh. Manoj Chauhan, Ms. Tarannum and Ms.
Sushma Verma, Ld. Counsel for accused Aamir @
Sahil.

Sh. Ashok Kumar Tiwari, Sh. Vikas Sharma, Ms.
Samreen and Ms. Kiran, ld. counsels for accused
Saif Ali @ Sibbu.

IO Insp. Rajni Kant and MHC(M) HC Deepak.

File taken up on an application already filed on
behalf of accused persons for pre-ponement of NDOH.

The counsels for the accused persons have
submitted that the bail of Aamir @ Sahil is pending before the
Hon'ble High Court of Delhi which is listed on 28.10.2025 and
requested that only two eye witnesses are remaining to be
examined and requested that the NDOH be preponed so that both
the witnesses are examined before NDOH in the bail application
which is pending before the Hon'ble High Court.

In view of the same and since both the accused
persons are in custody, the application is allowed and disposed of
accordingly.

The date already given i.e. 02.12.2025 and
05.12.2025 stands cancelled.

PW-15 Aman Khan has been further examined in chief, cross-examined as Nil and discharged.

PW-17 Arbaz has been examined in chief, cross-examined and discharged.

Let, witnesses mentioned at serial no. 4, 6 and 7, as per list of witnesses, be summoned afresh along with IO and MHC(M) for PE on **28.01.2026**.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/04.10.2025