

IA NO. 15/2025
SC NO. 294/2022
STATE VS. SAIF ALI @ SIBBU
FIR NO. 443/2022
PS: BHAJANPURA
U/S: 302/307/34 IPC & SEC. 25/27 ARMS ACT

08.12.2025

Present : Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Sub. Addl. PP for State.
Sh. Vikas Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the applicant
/accused Saif Ali @ Sibbu.

Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused has submitted that one witness Mohd. Asad is yet to be examined. Therefore, he is not pressing for this application and seeking to withdraw the same with liberty file afresh after examination of Mohd. Asad.

Since Mohd. Asad is one of the eye witnesses of the case and the accused persons are in custody since the day of arrest, witness at serial no. 22 (Mohd. Asad) be also summoned for date already fixed i.e. **28.01.2026**.

The application stands disposed of.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/08.12.2025