

I.A. NO. 16/2025
SC NO. 294/2022
STATE VS. AAMIR @ SAHIL
FIR NO. 443/2022
PS: BHAJAN PURA

11.12.2025

Present : Sh. F.M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused Aamir @ Sahil.

File taken up on an application filed on behalf of applicant/accused for pre-ponement of the NDOH on the ground that bail application of the accused is pending before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, which is now listed before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi on 09.02.2026.

As per order dated 01.12.2025 passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, the bail application was adjourned on the ground that testimony of one witness namely Siraj Siddiqui is still to be recorded and it has been directed by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi to expedite the recording of testimony of the said witness.

In view of the same, let witness namely Siraj Siddiqui at serial no. 25 be summoned for date already fixed i.e. **28.01.2026.** Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/11.12.2025