

SC NO. 294/2022
STATE VS. SAIF ALI @ SIBBU & ANR.
FIR NO. 443/2022
PS: BHAJANPURA

28.01.2026

Present : Sh. F.M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Aamir @ Sahil and Saif Ali @ Sibbu
produced from JC.

Ms. Vidhata, Sh. Ankush Raghav and Sh. Manoj
Chauhan, Ld. Counsel for accused Aamir @ Sahil.

Sh. Ashok Kumar Tiwari, Ms. Kiran, Id. counsels
for accused Saif Ali @ Sibbu.

IO Insp. Rajni Kant in person.

PW-14 ASI Shripal has been cross-examined and
discharged.

PW-18 Mohd. Asad and PW-19 Sh. Siraj Siddiqui
have been examined in chief, cross-examined as nil and
discharged.

PW-19 retired SI Om Prakash has been examined in
chief, cross-examined and discharged.

Let, witnesses mentioned at serial no. 27, 28 and 29,
as per list of witnesses, be summoned afresh along with IO and
MHC(M) for PE on **17.03.2026** and witnesses mentioned at
serial no. 30, 31 and 32, as per list of witnesses, be summoned
afresh along with IO and MHC(M) for PE on **18.03.2026**.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/28.01.2026