

IA No. 18/2026
SC No. 294/2022
State Vs. Aamir @ Sahil
FIR No. 443/2022
PS: Bhajanpura

27.02.2026

Present: Applicant/accused Aamir @ Sahil in person with Ld. Proxy counsel, Ms. Sushma Verma.
Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Ld. Counsel has filed an application on behalf of the applicant/accused Aamir @ Sahil for returning the Jamatalashi articles and submitted that at the time of arrest of the present accused, his mobile phone make OPPO Reno was recovered from the personal search of the accused and the applicant is the registered owner of the said mobile phone. He has also submitted that the said mobile phone is no more required for the purpose of any investigation and prayed that the abovesaid mobile phone may be released to the applicant.

As per the reply filed by Insp. Avesh Kumar, he has no objection, if the abovesaid mobile phone is released to the applicant /accused, as the same is no more required for investigation.

Reply filed. Perused.

In view of the above, the application for releasing the Jamatalashi article filed on behalf of the applicant/accused stands **allowed**.

IO/SHO PS Bhajanpura is directed to release the jamatalashi article i.e. **mobile phone make OPPO Reno** to the applicant/accused Aamir @ Sahil against the proper receipt, as per law.

Dasti copy of this order be given to the applicant /accused.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge/
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/27.02.2026